In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 76798, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of November, 1932.

CHAS. E. MACMILLAN,

Acting Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 62/1/1/27.)

Road closed in Block XII, Kerikeri Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the road in Kerikeri Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDILE

ROAD CLOSED

Approximate area of the piece of road closed: 1 acre 2 roads. Adjoining or passing through Lot 2 of Western Suburbs, Kerikeri Township, Kerikeri Parish, and Section 36, and Crown Land.

Situated in Block XII, Kerikeri Survey District. (S.O. plan 26873.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 22/3186, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2604, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of November, 1932.

JOHN G. COBBE, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 22/3186.)

Road closed in Block V, Matakohe Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the road in Matakohe Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :-

Adjoining
Road and Crown land, Block V, Matakohe
Survey District; coloured yellow. (S.O. plan A. R. P. 0 0 17 25777.)

Road and Crown land, Block V, Matakohe Survey District; coloured purple. (S.O. plan 0 0 9 21885.)

21885.)

0 0 2 Road, Crown land, and Allotment 133, Omaru
Parish, Block V, Matakohe Survey District;
coloured purple. (S.O. plan 21885.)

0 0 16 Road and Crown land, Block V, Matakohe
1 1 33 Survey District; coloured yellow. (S.O. plan 21885.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked L. and S. 19472B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2598, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of November, 1932.

JOHN G. COBBE, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 19472.)

Altering and Redefining the Boundaries of the Mangapiko Rabbit District.—(Notice No. Ag. 3079.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section thirty-one of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1928, it is enacted that the Governor-General, at the request of the Board of any rabbit district, may by Order in Council alter and redefine the boundaries of its

And whereas the district known as the Mangapiko Rabbit District has been constituted under and for the purposes of

And whereas the Board of the said district has, pursuant to the said section thirty-one of the said Act, requested that the boundaries of its district be altered and redefined, and it

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby alter and redefine the boundaries of the said district so constituted as aforesaid, and doth hereby declare that the boundaries of the said district shall be those set forth in the Schedule hereto, and doth further declare that this Order in Council shall take effect from the date of the publication thereof in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, in the Waipa County, bounded by a line commencing at a point in Block IV, Pirongia Survey District, where the Mangapiko Stream meets the Waipa River; thence in an easterly direction generally up the Mangapiko Stream to its junction with the western boundary generally of the Te Awamutu Borough at the north-eastern corner of Allotment 317, Mangapiko Parish; thence in a southerly direction generally, along the western and southern boundaries generally of the Te Awamutu Borough and the North Island Main Trunk Railway to the Puniu River; thence in a north-westerly direction generally down the Puniu and Waipa Rivers to the point of commencement. ment.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Regulations under the Dairy Industry Act, 1908, as to the Manufacture and Export of Dairy-produce.—(Notice No. Ag. 3077.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Dairy Industry Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following regulations in further amendment of the Dairy-produce General Regulations made under the said Act by Order in Council on the fifteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in the Gazette on the twenty-fifth day of the same month, at page 3281 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal regulations"); and doth hereby declare that this Order in Council shall come into force on the date of the publication thereof in the Gazette.

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Dairy-produce General Regulations Amendment No. 7, and shall be read together with and be deemed to form part of the principal

regulations.
2. The principal regulations as heretofore amended are

2. The principal regulations as neerton amended are hereby further amended by inserting, following clause 12 thereof, the following additional clause:—
"12a. (1) Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing provisions of these regulations as to registration and use of manufacturing dairies, no person shall, after the coming into